

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**Case No. 17-3113**

JOEL DOE, a minor; by and through his Guardians JOHN DOE and JANE DOE;  
MARY SMITH; JACK JONES, a minor; by and through his Parents JOHN  
JONES and JANE JONES; and MACY ROE,

*Appellants*

**v.**

BOYERTOWN AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT; DR. BRETT COOPER, in his  
official capacity as Principal\*; DR. E. WAYNE FOLEY, in his official capacity as  
Assistant Principal\*; DAVID KREM, Acting Superintendent\*,

*Appellees*

and

PENNSYLVANIA YOUTH CONGRESS FOUNDATION,

*Appellee-Intervenor*

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER DATED AUGUST 25TH, 2017 OF THE UNITED  
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF  
PENNSYLVANIA AT DOCKET NO. 5:17-CV-01249-EGS DENYING  
APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

CATHY R. GORDON, PA 56728  
JACOB KRATT, PA 316920\*\*  
**LITCHFIELD CAVO LLP**  
420 Fort Duquesne Blvd., Suite 600  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
412-291-8246  
412-586-4512 Fax  
gordonc@litchfieldcavo.com

RANDALL L. WENGER, PA 86537  
JEREMY L. SAMEK, PA 205060  
**INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER**  
23 North Front St.  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 657-4990  
(717) 545-8107 Fax  
rwenger@indlawcenter.org

kratt@litchfieldcavo.com

jsamek@indlawcenter.org

KELLIE FIEDOREK, DC 1015807 FL  
74350  
CHRISTIANA HOLCOMB, CA 277427  
**ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM**  
440 First St. NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
kfiedorek@ADFlegal.org  
cholcomb@ADFlegal.org

GARY S. MCCALED, AZ 018848  
**ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM**  
15100 N. 90<sup>th</sup> St.  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
(480) 444-0028 Fax  
gmccaleb@ADFlegal.org

*\*The District Court dismissed the individual Defendants/Appellees from the case on November 7, 2017, pursuant to agreement of the parties.*

*\*\*Pending admission*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....vi

Jurisdictional Statements.....1

Statement of the Issues.....2

Statement of Related Cases.....3

Concise Statement of the Case.....3

Summary of the Argument.....6

Argument.....9

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR THE ISSUES ON APPEAL.....9

II. THE LOWER COURT’S ERRORS RESULTED FROM MISCONSTRUING THE MEANING OF SEX.....10

III. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT APPELLANTS WERE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. ...12

A. The Lower Court Erred in Failing to Recognize that a Policy Authorizing Students of One Sex to Access the Privacy Facilities of the Opposite Sex Violates the Fourteenth Amendment Right to Bodily Privacy. ....12

1. The lower court failed to recognize the contours of the right to bodily privacy.....13

a.	Bodily privacy--particularly for our children--is solidly grounded in our history and tradition. ....	17
b.	The court erred in finding that self-identity with the opposite sex alters the privacy analysis. ....	21
c.	The court erred in concluding that the analysis changes because Appellants are not compelled by force to use the locker rooms and multi-user restrooms. ....	24
2.	The lower court failed to recognize that a policy opening up privacy facilities to persons of the opposite sex violates the right to bodily privacy. ....	26
3.	The lower court erred in concluding that the District’s policy advances a compelling government interest. ....	27
4.	The trial court erred in concluding that the District’s policy was narrowly tailored. ....	32
B.	The District Court Erred in Failing to Recognize that the District’s Policy Violates Title IX by Turning Locker Rooms, Showers, and Multi-User Restrooms into Sexually Harassing Environments and By Forcing Students to Forgo Use of Such Facilities as the Solution to the Harassment. ....	33
1.	The District Court erred by treating gender identity and sex as interchangeable in the privacy facility context, thereby eliminating Title IX protections for bodily privacy. ....	34
2.	The policy subjects students to sexual harassment in violation of Title IX. ....	37

a. The District's policy was viewed subjectively as harassment by the Appellants.....	17
b. The practice objectively subjects Appellants and other students to sexual harassment.....	37
i. The harassment is pervasive.....	39
ii. The harassment is severe.....	40
iii. The harassment effectively denies access to school resources.....	44
c. The harassment is based on sex. ....	46
C. The District Court Erred in Concluding that the District's Policy was not an Intrusion upon Seclusion.....	48
IV.  APPELLANTS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF AN INJUNCTION. ....	52
V.   THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIP SHARPLY FAVORS APPELLANTS. ....	54
VI.  THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. ....	54
Conclusion.....	56
Certification of Bar Membership, Electronic Filing and Word Count.....	57
Certificate of Service.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	54-55
<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Borse v. Piece Goods Shop, Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1992).....	16, 48, 51
<i>Brooks v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 537 F.Supp. 1122 (S.D. W.Va. 1982).....	30-31
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	9
<i>Canedy v. Boardman</i> , 16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	14, 18
<i>Carter v. Innisfree Hotel, Inc.</i> , 661 So. 2d 1174 (Ala. 1995).....	49
<i>Castleberry v. STI Group</i> , 863 F.3d 259 (3rd Cir. 2017) .....	38
<i>Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>City of Phila. v. Pa. Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 300 A.2d 97 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973).....	19, 28
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Cornfield by Lewis v. Consol. High Sch. Dist. No. 230</i> , 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993).....	14-15, 18
<i>Cradle of Liberty Council, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 851 F.Supp.2d 936 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	25

*Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach*, 661 F.2d 328  
(5th Cir. 1981) .....52

*Dejohn v. Temple Univ.*, 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 33-34, 38, 44

*Doe v. Luzerne Cty.*, 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 7, 13-14

*Doe v. Wood Cty. Bd. of Educ.*, 888 F. Supp. 2d 771 (S.D. W.Va. 2012) .....53

*Donivan v. Dallastown Borough*, 835 F.2d 486 (3d Cir. 1987) .....10

*Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.*, 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) .....23

*Evancho v. Pine-Richland School District*, No. CIV. A. 2:16-1537,  
2017 WL 770619 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2017) .....31

*Faulkner v. Jones*, 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993).....17

*Fortner v. Thomas*, 983 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir. 1993) .....14

*Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell*, 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....35

*Galaxy Prods. & Servs., Inc. v. AMI Entm't Network, Inc.*, No. 12-6963,  
2015 WL 4630058, \*6 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2015).....49

*Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....45

*Goins v. West Group, Inc.*, 635 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 2001).....23

*Graham v. Triangle Pub., Inc.*, 344 F.2d 775 (3d Cir. 1965).....9

*Harris by Harris v. Easton Pub. Co.*, 483 A.2d 1377  
(Pa. Super. 1984) ..... 48, 52

<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	38
<i>Hendricks v. Commonwealth</i> , 865 S.W.2d 332 (Ky. 1993) .....	20
<i>Hoop Culture, Inc. v. GAP Inc.</i> , 648 F. App'x 981 (11th Cir. 2016).....	53
<i>Joelner v. Village of Wash. Park, Ill.</i> 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	54
<i>Johnston v. University of Pittsburgh of Commonwealth System of Higher Education</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015) .....	22, 31
<i>Koeppel v. Speirs</i> , 779 N.W. 2d 494 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010) .....	16, 50-51
<i>Koeppel v. Speirs</i> , 808 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2011) .....	48
<i>Kohler v. City of Wapakoneta</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 692 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....	50
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2586 (2013) .....	25
<i>Lebron v. Sec'y, Fla. Dept. of Children and Families</i> , 710 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Lee v. Downs</i> , 641 F.2d 1117 (4th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Lewis v. Triborough Bridge &amp; Tunnel Auth.</i> , 31 F. App'x 746 (2d Cir. 2002). 40-41	
<i>Lewis v. Triborough Bridge and Tunnel Auth.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D. N.Y. 1999) .....	41
<i>Livingwell, Inc. v. Pa. Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 606 A.2d 1287 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992).....	28-30

*McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck*,  
370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) .....53

*N. Am. Med. Corp. v. Axiom Worldwide, Inc.*,  
522 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2008) .....53

*Norwood v. Dale Maint. Sys., Inc.*, 590 F. Supp. 1410  
(N.D. Ill. 1984) ..... 30, 36, 44

*Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson--Merck Consumer  
Pharm. Co.*, 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002) .....54

*Paredes v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.*, 528 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 10

*People v. Grunau*, No. H015871, 2009 WL 5149857,  
(Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2009)..... 19-20, 43

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....21

*Poe v. Leonard*, 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002).....14

*Pratt v. Rowland*, 65 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1995) .....25

*Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Town of W. Newbury*, 835 F.2d 380  
(1st Cir. 1987).....52

*Reno v. Flores*, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....27

*Roberts v. Colo. State Bd. of Agric.*, 998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993).....53

*Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding*, 557 U.S. 364 (2009) ..... 14-15

*Salinger v. Colting*, 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010) .....53

<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	33-34, 37-38, 44
<i>Schaill by Kross v. Tippecanoe Cty. School Corp.</i> , 864 F.2d 1309 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>Schonauer v. DCR Entm't, Inc.</i> , 905 P.2d 392 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995).....	42
<i>Seiwert v. Spencer-Owen Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Ind. 2007) .....	45
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	23
<i>St. John's Home for Children v. W. Va. Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 375 S.E.2d 769 (W. Va. 1988) .....	18
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 340 P.3d 979 (Wash. App. 2014) .....	18
<i>Students and Parents for Privacy v. United States Dep't of Education</i> , No. 16-cv-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016) .....	21
<i>United States v. American Library Assn., Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	54
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	15, 31
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir.2013) .....	54
<i>Vignolo v. Miller</i> , 120 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	17

*Washington v. White*, 231 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2002).....42

*York v. Story*, 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1963).....14

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681 ..... 33-35

20 U.S.C. § 1686 ..... 34-35

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1-2

20 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

20 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 3127 ..... 20

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6321 ..... 20

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 7507.1 ..... 20

24 P.S. § 7-740 ..... 10, 15

35 P.S. §§ 672—680d ..... 15

43 P.S. § 109 ..... 15

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 ..... 8, 20, 26, 40

34 C.F.R. §§106.32-106.33.....	34
7 Pa. Code § 1.57 .....	15
7 Pa. Code § 78.75 .....	15
7 Pa. Code § 82.9 .....	15
25 Pa. Code § 171.16 .....	15
28 Pa. Code Chapter 18 .....	15
28 Pa. Code § 18.62 .....	15
28 Pa. Code §19.21 .....	15
28 Pa. Code § 205.38 .....	15
34 Pa. Code § 41.121 .....	15
34 Pa. Code § 41.122 .....	15
34 Pa. Code § 41.24 .....	15
34 Pa. Code § 41.31 .....	15
34 Pa. Code § 41.32 .....	15
34 Pa. Code § 47.127 .....	15
34 Pa. Code § 403.28 .....	15

**Other Authorities**

117 Cong. Rec. 30407 (1971).....35

118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972).....35

A. Larson, *Employment Discrimination Sex* § 14.30 (3d Ed. 1980) .....30

American Psychological Association. *Answers to your questions about transgender people, gender identity, and gender expression*. (2011), available at <http://www.apa.org/topics/lgbt/transgender.aspx>.....12

Edward J. Bloustein, *Privacy as an Aspect of Human Dignity: An Answer to Dean Prosser*, 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 962 (1964).....49

EEOC Policy Guidance on Current Issues of Sexual Harassment, available at <https://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/currentissues.html>.....40

Ferdinand Schoeman, *Adolescent Confidentiality and Family Privacy*, in PERSON TO PERSON 213 (George Graham & Hugh LaFollette eds., 1989)..... 18-19

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B (1977) ..... 18-19

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *The Fear of the Equal Rights Amendment*, THE WASHINGTON POST, April 7, 1975 .....7

Samuel T. Summers, Jr., *Keeping Vermont’s Public Libraries Safe: When Parents’ Rights May Preempt Their Children’s Rights*, 34 VT. L. REV. 655 (2010) .....18
